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PURPOSE AND ACTUARIAL STATEMENT 

As requested by the Kent County Water Authority, this report documents the results of an actuarial valuation of the Kent 
County Water Authority Pension Plan. The primary purpose of this valuation is determ[nation of the contribution 
requirements for the plan for the plan year beginning January 1, 2011 and ending December 31, 2011 and should not be 
relied on for other purposes. 

The results of this valuation are based on data and other information provided by the Kent County Water Authority. We 
have examined the data for reasonabmty and consistency with prior results, but we have not performed a formal audit. 
We have relied on all of the information provided, including plan provisions and asset information, as complete and 

This valuation invowes actuarial calculations that require assumptions regarding future events. We believe that the 
assumptions used are appropriate for the purposes for which they have been used. 

To the best of our knowledge, the calculations contained herein, the procedures followed and presentation of results 
have been completed in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. The undersigned 
conSUltants possess the actuarial credentials required to meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of 
Actuaries to render the opinions contained herein. 

There is no relationship between the Kent County Water Authority and Summit Financial Corporation that would impair or 
appear to im pair our objectivity. 

I' 

I
1 
j 

Jason A. Denton, F.S.A., EA 
Consulting Actuary 

Date 

Scott Boulay, ASA, E.A., M.AAA. 
Consulting Actuary 
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SUMMARY OF KEY RESUL 1S 

SUlTlmary of Changes from Prior Fiscal Year 

Contribution Historv 

Plan Year Beginning 

Minimum Require<! Contribution 

Fiscal Year Beginning 

Minimum Required Contribution 1 

Actual Amount Contributed 

Key Assumptions & Provisions 

1/1/2011 

$ 222,723 

1/1/2010 

$ 214,026 

1/1/2009 

$ 258,392 

7/1/2010 

$ 218,375 

$ 214,026 

7/1/2009 

$ 236,209 

$ 260,000 

7/1/2008 

$ 226,006 

$ 193.619 

Appendix A summarizes the actuarial assumptions and cost methods used to determine plan liabilities. There have 
been no changes in assumptions or methods since the last valuation. 

Appendix B summarizes key provisions of the plan as of the valuation date. To our knowledge, there have been no 
changes in any key plan provisions since the last valuation and none are pending. 

Comments on Results 

The annual required contribution increased slightly from $214,026 for 2010 to $222,723 for 2011. This increase in 
cost is due primarily to the deferral of recent asset gains under the asset smoothing method used to determine the 
actuarial value of assets. Although the liability funding percentage under the Entry Age Normal funding method has 

"" 	 remainea static at '7'8.6% based on "th'e" smoothed "actuarial value of assets, the funding "ratio basecf"6ri markehiaiue " 
of assets has increased from 70.0% fast year to 76.1 % as of the current valuation date. 

1 - RscaJ year contribution requirements calculated by averaging the contribution requirements for the Plan years beginning and ending during the 
fiscal year. 
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SUMMARY OF KEY RESULTS 

Participant Information 

Participant Information 

Key figures with respect to the participant data used in this actuarial valuation are summarized below along with 

comparable information from prior years. 

Plan Year Beginning 	 01/01/2011 01/0112010 0110112009 

Participating Employees 

32 31 	 30Number 
Number with Vested Benefits 28 27 28 

Number Fully Vested (7 years of service) 23 23 20 

Average Attained Age 45.9 46.0 	 45.7 
12.9 	 13.5Average Credited Service 	 12.9 

Average Annual Pay $ 53,121 $ 52,090 $ 	 55.637 
10,108Average Annual Benefit 	 $ 10,333 $ 10,177 $ 

Participants with Deferred Benefits 

8 8 	 7Number 
"51.1 . 50.1 	 . 51.6 . Average Attained Age· 

$ 3,728Average Annual Deferred Benefit 	 $ 3,550 $ 3,550 

Participants Receiving Benefits 

24 23 	 22Number 
Average Attained Age 71.9 72.2 72.2 

$ 12,121 $ 12,492 $ 12,993Average Annual Benefit 
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Kent County Water Authority Pension Plan 

Reconciliation of Plan Data 

Active Vested Term 
ParticiQants Partici!;!ants Retire~~ l2eneficiaries JQTAL 

Participants as of January 1. 2010 31 8 18 5 62 

+ New hires 2 0 0 0 2 

+ Acquisitions 0 0 0 0 0 

- Non-vested terminations 0 0 0 0 0 

- Vested terminations 0 0 0 0 0 

- Rehired employees 0 0 0 0 0 

- Retirees 0 0 0 0 0 

- Beneficiaries (1) 0 0 1 0 

- Deaths 0 0 0 0 0 

- Disabled participants 0 0 0 0 0 

- Lump Sum Distributions 0 0 0 0 0 

- Data adjustments J 0 0 

Participants as of January i. 2011 32 8 18 6 64 

.....''' •• ,',' ~ .._~.•,., ,..._.,.j__ .... ,_ ...... , ............ _ .. "_."....~,. ... ,_.. , .... ,.,,,.......' ......r,_._....r .. r .•. 'Il... " ..•• ".'m"'''''I''I'r'"'::'-'''''~.''--'"'·'''---''''''''l' . "v.t'.1~.nl~"'-:I"·-";"tI'iT~"""·"7.~T-·'T!1··r;x·~,'· . ·--.,.,",-:r:.,.."ruttUID!.1rr.~$C' i";:it.llr- .... ··•·· '.¥'" ··""I"·"··-:·:--\··:r,.;o;:;tl!!!t:';~:'::'7O";·-;~:-n~'::.-~~:.-~-",:':"?'i~~:;:'-'::~".:: r';~'f:::;-:ri~S;' ;'";- :. ~·~;·-.;r:n;'l(.:·~:':':~~ ::·:,-t~.. '!~.;.::~:'''' . 
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KENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY PENSION PLAN 

Age & Selvlce Chart 


Under 1 1 t04 5t09 10to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 and up 

Under 25 
25 to 29 

0 
0 

0 
2 

0 
1 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

30 to 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
35 to 39 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
40 to 44 0 1 2 1 : 1 3 0 0 0 0 
45 to 49 0 1 2 2 3 0 1 0 0 0 
50 to 64 0 0 a 3 0 1 0 0 1 a 
55 to 59 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 
60 to 64 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 
65 to 69 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 

70 and up 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
-

, ••- -."~_~••_ •• __ ~,""'_' ___ ~_,. __•• __"_....-.___ •• ~__________..........~_ ............"'~.....__~~..... -. ~_.__'"... ___.......~,.".......I',... .. ,••••• '" ""',"""" .,.",,,,, ,..........- -.,...-:'t':'t--~-- -;-;"'~'\""""~W'G'i~,.r;!U:":"' ....'1;r.~~ ~ ~ '",'. ·"~~:~~;·;·-~'-,T';;U·.r.:,.r;:i',.,::""·n:-:;:---"t""7.:r;·····'''''''.:·~;.<; ~ -:·~::::::>:i7'~:r;:J:;-:;;i'itu"<:l:r;;-~-::-;J:~:ji\:t;!.t:!r;i1?t:r:::;~~'';;;--'~\:i~-'" 
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SUMMARY OF KEY RESULTS 

Assets and Liabilities 

Plan Assets 

The market value of assets and actuarial (smoothed) value of assets are shown below for both current and prior plan 
years. 

Plan Year Beginning 01/01/2011 01/01/2010 01/01/2009 

Value of Assets 

Market Value of Assets (MVA) 
Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) 

$ 3,853,105 
3.976,358 

$ 3,499,204 
3,928,333 

$ 2,940,501 
3.528,601 

Rate of Return on Assets 

Market Value of Assets 
Actuarial Value of Assets 

12.08% 
2.90% 

19.93% 
12.07% 

-24.08% 
-9.02% 

Plan Liabilities 

We have provided a summary of key liabiHty measures for the current plan year below along with comparable information 
from prior plan years. 

Plan Year Beginning 01/0112011 01/01/2010 01/0112009 

Present Value of Future Benefits· .$ 6,155,885 $ 6,058,884 $ ·6,184;890 
Normal Cost (plan funding) 207,667 199,558 240.925 

EAN Actuarial Accrued Liability 5,061,493 4,998,203 5,073,463 
EAN Normal Cost 111,297 104,956 106,055 

Interest Rate 7.25% 7.25% 725% 

Funding Ratios 

We have provi'ded a summary of key funding ratios for the current plan year below afong with comparable information 
from prior plan years. 

Plan Year Beginning 01/01/2011 01/0112010 01/0112009 

Actuarial Value of Assets to 
Present Value of Future Benefits 64.6% 64.8% 57.1% 

Actuarial Value of Assets to 
Actuarial Accrued Liabifity 78.6% 78.6% 69.6% 

Market Value of Assets to 
Actuarial Accrued Liability 76.1% 70.0% 58.0% 
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ACTUARIAL EXHIBITS 
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SUMMARY AND COMPARISON OF RESULTS 

Key Valuation Measurements 

Plan Year Beginning 1/1/2011 111/2010 

Present Value of Future Benefits 
- Active participants 
- Vested terminated participants 
- Retirees, beneficiaries, and disabled ~articiQants 
- TOTAL 

Actuarial Value of As~ets less Credit Balance 
Present Value of Future Normal Costs (PVFNC) 

Present Value of Future Salaries 
Current Payroll 
Temporary Annuity Factor 

Normal Cost (plan funding) = PVFNC I Temp Annuity Factor 

$ 3,494,220 
162.421 

2,499,244 
$ 6,155,885 

3,976,358 
$ 2,179,527 

$ 18,375,736 
1,750,853 
10.495305 

$ 207,667 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

3,386,448 
151,228 

2,521,208 
6,058,884 
3,928,333 
2,130,551 

17,757,233 
1,663,231 

10.676348 

199,558 

Entry Age Normal Actuarial Accrued Uability 
- Active partiCipants 

Vested terminated participants 
- Retirees, beneficiaries, and disabled QarticiQ§!nts 
-TOTAL 

Normal Cost (EAN, includes assumed expenses) 

$ 2,399,828 
162,421 

2,499.244 
$ 5,061,493 

$ 111,297 

$ 

.$ 

$ 

2,325,767 
151,228 

2,521,208 
4,9~8,203 

104,956 

Plan Assets 
- Market Value of Plan Assets (MYA) 
- Actuarial Value of Plan Assets (AVA) 
- Receivable contributions included in assets 

$ 3,853,105 
3,976,358 

0 

$ 3,499,204 
3,928,333 

0 

Minimum required contribution $ 222,723 $ 214,026 

Actual Contribution History TBD $ 214,026 

Key Assumptions 
- Valuation interest rate 
- Rate of compensation increase 

7.25% 
3.00% 

7.25% 
3.00% 
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RECONCILIATION OF PLAN ASSETS 

Results for Plan Year Ending December 31, 2011 

Market Value Actuarial Value 

Reconciliation ofAssets During Plan Year 

Plan assets at the beginning of the prior plan year $ 3,499.204 $ 3,928.333 

Employer contributions 

~ Deposited during the prior plan year 214,026 214,026 

- Receivable at the b~inning of the 12rior Qlan year 0 

-SUBTOTAL $ 214,026 $ 214,026 

- Receivable at the beainning ofthe current 12lan year 0 

-TOTAL $ 214,026 $ 214,026 

Participant benefit payments (279,045) (279,045) 

Administrative expenses paid by the pian 0 0 
Net transfers 0 0 

Investment return 418,920 113,044 
Plan assets at the beginning of the current plan year $ 3,853,105 $ 3,976,358 

-Form 5500 (Schedule B)-Rate ofReturn on Invested Assets 

Plan assets at the beginning of the prior plan year (A) $ 3,499,204 $ 3.928,333 
Plan assets at the beginning of the current plan year (8) 3,853,105 3,976,358 
Investment return (i) 418,920 113,044 

Rate of Return =2i I (A + B - i) 12.08% 2_90% 
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DEVELOPMENT OF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS 

Under the Adjusted Market Value Method 

Expected Return on Market Value ofAssets for Prior Year 

Amount 

Market Value of Assets (MVA) at beginning of prior plan year $ 3,499,204 
Contributions for prior plan year 214,026 
Participant benefit payments (279.045) 
Administrative expenses paid by the plan 0 
Net transfers 0 
Total weighted asset value 
Assumed rate of retum on Qlan assets for the lleaf 
Expected plan asset return 

Actual Return on Market Value ofAssets for Prior Year 

Market Value of Assets (MVA) at beginning of prior plan year 
Contributions for prior plan year 
Participant benefit payments 
Administrative expenses paid by the plan 
Market Value of Assets (MVA) at end of prior plan year 
Actual plan asset return 

Investment Gain/(Loss) for Prior Plan Year 

Development ofActuarial Value ofAssets 

Market Value of Assets (MVA) as of beginning of current plan year 
Deferred investment galns/(Iosses) for last five years: 

Plan Year Ending Gainl(Loss) 

December 31,2010 $ 172,140 
December 31, 2009 376,810 
December 31, 2008 (1.217,628) 
December 31 , 2007 NlA 

TOTAL 

Asset value adjusted for deferred gains and losses 
Corridor for actuarial value: 

Minimum = 80% of market value of assets 
Maximum = 120% of market value of assets 

Actuarial value of assets 

Percent 

Recognized 


20% 
40% 
60% 
80% 

lime Time Weighted 
Weighting Amount 

100.00% $ 3,499.204 
20.64% 44,179 
50.00% (139,523) 
50.00% 0 
0.00% 0 

$ 3,403,860 
7.25% 

$ 246,780 

$ 3,499,204 
214.026 
(279,045) 

0 
$ 3.853,105 

418,920 

$ 172,140 

$ 3,853,105 

Percent Deferred 
Deferred Amount 

80% $ 137,712 
60% 226,086 
40% (487,051) 
20% N/A 

$ (123,253) 

$ 3,976.358 

3,082,484 
4,623,726 

$ 3,976,358 
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CALCULATION OF MINIMUM REQUIRED CONTRIBUTION 


Minimum Funding Standard Account 

Prior Year Minimum Funding Standard Account 

Interest Rate 

Charges 
Prior year funding deficiency 
Normal Cost 
Amortization 
Interest 
Additional funding charge 
Late quarterly interest 
TOTAL 

Credits 
Prior year credit balance 
Employer contribution 
Amortization 
Interest 

7.25% 

o 
199,558 

o 
14,468 

N/A 
N/A 

214,028 

NlA 
214,026 

o 

TOTAL 214,026 

Reconciliation of Change in Minimum Required Contribution 

Current Year Minimum Funding Standard Account 

Interest Rate 

Charges 
Prior year funding deficiency 
Normal Cost 
Amortization 
Interest 
Additional funding charge 
LgJ;e guarterl!l interest 
TOTAL 

Credits 
Prior year credit balance 
Employer contribution 
Amortization 
Interest 

TOTAL 

Minimum Funding Requirement 

Prior year minimum funding requirement as of the end of the plan year (not limited to $0 for illustration) 

Net change in plan normal cost 

Net change in amortization items 

Change in credit balance 

Change in additional funding charge 


Net changes 

Current year minimum funding requirement as of the end of the plan year (not less than zero) 

7.25% 

0 
207,667 

0 
15,056 

NlA 
N/A 

222,723 

N/A 
N/A 

0 
0 

0 

222,723 

$ 214.026 

8.697 
o 

N/A 

$ 222,723 
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ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY 

Reconciliation of Liability from Prior Year 

Plan Year Beginning 

Accumulated Plan Benefits 
~ Active participants 1 

- Vested terminated participants 
- Retirees, beneficiaries, and disabled participants 
-SUBTOTAL 
- Non-vested benefrts 
-TOTAL 

Reconciliation of Accumulated Plan Benefits 
- Present value of accumulated plan benefits at January 1 J 

- Changes attributable to: 

1/1/2011 

$ 2,352,692 
162,421 

2,499,244 
$ 5,014,357 

$ 5,061,493 

2010 

- Beneffts accumulated (incl. gains/losses from non~investment experience) 
Decrease in the discount period 


- Actual benefits paid 

- Plan amendment 


Change of assumptions 

- Present value of accumulated plan benefits at January 1, 2011 

1 • There are a tolal of 32 active participants. Of these, 23 are fully vested and 5 are partially vested. 

1/112010 

$ 

$ 

2,292,156 
151,228 

2,521,208 
4,964,592 

$ 4,998,203 

$ 4,998,203 

(9,919) 
352,254 

(279,045) 
o 
o 

$ 5,061,493 
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APPENDIX A: STATEMENT OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS 


Plan Sponsor 

Key Interest Rates 

Compensation Increases 

Social Security Wage Base 

AdministratiVe Expenses 

Mortality 

Retirement 

Disability 

Disabled Mortality 

Rt:presentative Termination 
Rates . 

Fonn ofPayment 

Marriage 

Employees 

Employee Data 

Kent County Water Authority 


Valuation discount rate 7.25% 


Compensation is assumed to increase atthe rate of 3.0% annually. 


The taxable wage base is assumed to increase 2.5% annually. 


For purposes of this valuation, we have assumed that no administrative expenses will be 

paid from plan assets. 


Mortality rates are assumed in accordance with the Sex-Distinct IRS 2008 Combined Static 

Mortality Table. 


All participants are assumed to retire at age 62 or current age, if older. 


None assumed. 


Not applicable. 


Termination of employment is assumed according to Scale T-1 from the Pension Actuary's 

Handbook. Representative termination rates are listed below and are the same for both 

males and females. 


Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate 
20 5.44% 35 2.35% 50+ 0.00% 
25 4.89% 40 1.13% 
30 3.70% 45 0.27% 1 

I 
I· 

Participants are assumed to elect the normal form of annuity. 1
i 
! 

75% of participants are assumed to be married; husbands are assumed to be three years 
older than wives. 

No new or rehired employees are assumed for valuation purposes. 

Employee data was supplied by Kent County Water Authority as of January 1. 2011. 
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APPENDIX A: STATEMENT OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS 


Cost Method 

Asset Method 

Nature ofActuarial 
Calculations 

Changes in Assumptions and 
Methods Since Most Recent 
Actuarial Valuation 

Aggregate funding method. 

Actuarial value of assets is based on a five-year smoothing method. The 
difference between actual and expected gains and losses are recognized at a rate 
of 20% per year. Smoothed value of assets is adjusted, as needed, to remain 
within 20% of market value. 

The results documented in this report are estimates based on data that may be 
imperfect as wen as on assumptions with respect to future events. Certain plan 
provisions may be approximated or deemed immaterial and therefore are not 
valued. Reasonable efforts were made to ensure that items significant to the 
context of the actuarialliabHities and costs are treated appropriately. 

Future experience may differ from the assumptions used in these calculations. As 
differences arise, future expenses will be adjusted to reflect actual plan experience. 

None. 
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